

Stallion from: EA Lusitanos Norco, CA

| Breeding Season: 2  | 2024                                      |  |
|---------------------|---|--|
| Mare Owner's Nam    | ne  |  |
| Mare Owner's Addr   | ress                                      |  |
| State               | Zip Code                                  |  |
| Phone Number        |   |  |
| Mare's Registered N | Name                                      |  |
| Breed Registry      |   |  |
| Registration Number | er  |  |
| Stallion Name to be | e bred to: Golegã                         |  |
|                     | Method of Shipping<br>(If applicable)     |  |
| Shipping fee        | With own Fedex or UP shipping account fee |  |
| Fedex ACCT #        | UPS ACCT#                                 |  |
| Shipping Address _  |   |  |
|                     |   |  |
|                     |   |  |
|                     |   |  |

Stallion Stud Fee to be paid in full, accompanied by Stallion Service contract fully completed with correct information prior to first request for shipments.

Shipping and Collection fee of \$350 to be paid in full prior to first shipment

It is hereby agreed as follows:

- 1. Mare Owner hereby confirms a reservation for semen from the Stallion Golega, for the year of 2024, so long as the Stallion is alive, fit to breed, and standing at EA Lusitanos, all according to the terms and conditions set forth in this contract.
- 2. As a condition precedent to delivery of the Live Semen, Mare Owner shall have paid EA Lusitanos all of the fees and charges set forth
  - 1. A stud fee of **\$1200.00** and a non-refundable booking fee of **\$300** payable with this contract. Collection and shipping arranged through CNC SHOW HORSES.
  - 2. Under this contract, the mare owner shall pay all collection and shipping fees by credit card or check, for each shipment at time of collection. Mare owner shall also pay any and all permit fees if required for shipments outside the United States.
- 3. A Semen shipping container will be provided by CNC SHOW HORSES permanent containers must be returned within 72 hrs of receiving semen or Mare owner will be subject to be charged \$50.00/ day until returned. Any loss of equipment within the permanent containers will be charges to the mare owner. Care must be taken to properly close and secure containers. Disposable containers may also be used. Cost of disposable container will be charges to mare owner unless returned to Stallion managers.
  - Each shipment will be based on Fed Ex overnight weekday or Saturday delivery. Other methods of delivery will be priced upon request, IE Counter-counter, bus.
  - The mare owner is responsible for a Collection fee of \$350.00 per shipment and all shipping charges BACK TO the breeding farm.
  - Shipping & Collections are made on Monday, Wednesday, Friday if you have a special circumstance, please Contact Cindy Polley our Stallion Manager.
  - Owner shall notify EA Lusitanos at least 2 weeks prior to period of collection to be sure Stallion will not be away for competition
  - Time is needed to coordinate the collection of the stallion and time of shipment. Semen requests are to be made **24 hours** before semen is needed. We do our best to accommodate all requests within reason.
  - Stallion managers agree to provide two (2) doses of semen per shipment.
- 4. EA Lusitanos guarantees to the Mare owner free return breeding privileges for the same Mare if by examination the Mare is found to be barren. The Mare Owner will be responsible for transportation, collection, and shipping fees for return breeding. Owner may substitute for another Mare in the event that a Licensed Veterinarian determines that, for any reason, the Mare is unable to conceive. A certificate from the Licensed Veterinarian will be required.
  5. EA Lusitanos guarantees a **live foal** from the breeding contracted herein. Live foal is defined as a foal that stands and nurses without assistance. If mare does not produce a Live Foal, owner is entitled to a return breeding the following season, as long as the Mare Owner has notified EA Lusitanos in writing within 72 hours of the foal's death. A letter from a Licensed Veterinarian certifying the details of the foal's death must be sent to EA Lusitanos within 14 days of the foal's death.
- 6. A Breeder's Certificate will be issued for the foal, conceived by this mating, when all stallion fees and all other expenses (including vets) are paid in full, and when mare has produced a live foal by the mating.
- 7. It is further agreed that should the stallion die, be sold by the owner, or become unfit for service prior to settling the mare, that the Stud Fee less the booking fee and expenses owed will be refunded, if already paid in full. This thereby cancels the entire contract.
- 8. It is agreed and understood that EA Lusitanos neither assumes nor bears any responsibility for the condition of the Mare.
- 9. This contract is non-assignable and non-transferable. In the event the Mare is sold prior to birth of the foal, the live foal guarantee shall not be valid.

| Mare Owner/Purchaser Signature: |      |
|---------------------------------|------|
|                                 | Date |
| Stallion Owner's Signature:     | Date |

10. This contract is entered into the State of California, and will be interpreted and enforced under the laws of California. If any clause in the contract is against California law, that clause

shall be null and void.

Write Checks out to EA Lusitanos LLC.
Mail Contract & Payments:
EA Lusitanos
1221 5th St.
Norco, CA 92860

Make all breeding and shipped semen requests to Gina Enriquez @ 909-993-2977